(ii) has their employment terminated due to disability or death; 
(iii) is laid off subject to Article 34.04; 

the Home shall pay such an Employee or beneficiary a retirement allowance equal to five (5) days pay 
for each full year of Seniority but not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five (125) days pay at the 
regular rate of pay. 
When an Employee retires due to disability and is under the age of fifty-five (55) years of age, proof of 
disability can be established under the Workers’ Compensation Act or the Canada Pension Act. Proof of

[...]

allowance early and confirm their selected effective date for the discontinuance; 
(ii) The single lump sum payment will be calculated based on the Employee’s full years of 
continuous Service and rate of pay on the effective date the Employee has selected but not 
exceeding one hundred and twenty-five (125) days’ pay; 
(iii) An Employee who has chosen to discontinue their retirement allowance early will not be eligible 
for any further retirement allowance at their retirement. 
(iv) The Employee shall be advised, without prejudice, within forty-five (45) days, of the amount of

[...]

(iv) in excess of four (4) consecutive days; and 
(v) without twelve (12) hours time off between Shifts. 

Article 18 – Vacations 
18.01 (a) (i) delete: one and one-quarter (1¼) days per month. 

add: nine and three-quarters (9.75) hours per month. 
(ii) delete: fifteen (15) days. 

add: one hundred twelve and one-half (112.50) hours. 
(iii) delete: twenty (20) days. 

add: one hundred and fifty (150) hours. 
(iv) delete: twenty-one (21) days. 

add: one hundred fifty-seven and one-half (157.50) hours. 
(v) delete: twenty-two (22) days. 

add: one hundred and sixty-five (165.0) hours. 
(vi) delete: twenty-three (23) days. 

add: one hundred and seventy-two and one-half (172.50) hours. 
(vii) delete: twenty-four (24) days. 

add: one hundred and eighty (180.0) hours. 
(viii) delete: twenty-five (25) days. 

add: one hundred and eighty-seven and one-half (187.50) hours. 
18.08 An Employee who becomes sick for a minimum of twenty-two and one-half (22.50) hours during their 
vacation period shall qualify for use of sick leave credits upon production of a doctor’s certificate, and they shall 
have their vacation days rescheduled at a later date.

[...]

20.01 (a) delete: one and one-half (1½) working days per month.  
  add: eleven and one-quarter (11¼) hours per month. 
 delete: two hundred and forty (240) working days.  
 add: eighteen hundred (1800) hours. 

20.12 (a) (i) delete: fifteen (15) days. 
add: one hundred twelve and one-half (112.50) hours. 

(b) delete: one-half per month.  
 add: 5.625 hours per month. 

Article 22 – Leave of Absence 
22.11 delete: five (5) floating days off. 

add: thirty-seven and one-half (37.50) hours. 

Article 24 – Maternity and Adoption Leave 
24.01 delete:

[...]

49 

Article 33 – Retirement Allowance 
33.01  delete: retirement allowance equal to five (5) days pay. 
 add: retirement allowance equal to thirty-seven and one-half (37½) hours pay. 
 delete: one hundred and twenty-five (125) days pay. 
 add: nine hundred thirty-seven and one-half (937.50) hours pay. 

This addendum agreement becomes part of the current Collective Agreement which expires December 31, 2027. 

DATED THIS 17 DAY OF DECEMBER, 2025. 

Original signed by the Parties 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN 

NEW BRUNSWICK ASSOCIATION OF NURSING HOMES INC.

[...]

nine and three-quarters (9.75) hours per month. 
(ii) delete: fifteen (15) days. 

add: one hundred twelve and one-half (112.50) hours. 
(iii) delete: twenty (20) days. 

add: one hundred and fifty (150) hours. 

(iv) delete: twenty-one (21) days. 
add: one hundred fifty-seven and one-half (157.50) hours. 

(v) delete: twenty-two (22) days. 
add: one hundred and sixty-five (165.0) hours. 

(vi) delete: twenty-three (23) days. 
add: one hundred seventy-two and one-half (172.50) hours. 

(vii) delete: twenty-four (24) days. 
add: one hundred eighty (180.0) hours. 

(viii) delete: twenty-five (25) days. 
add: one hundred eighty-seven and one-half (187.50) hours. 

(b) delete: fifteen (15) consecutive days; fifteen (15) days. 
 add: one hundred twelve and one-half (112.50) consecutive hours; one hundred twelve and one-

half (112.50) hours. 
18.08 An Employee who becomes sick for a minimum of twenty-two and one-half (22.50) hours during their 
vacation period shall quality for use of sick leave credits upon production of a doctor’s certificate, and they shall 
have their vacation hours rescheduled at a later date.